item 20

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: March 26, 2013

Prepared By/Phone Number: Yolanda Reyes, (512)854-9106
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Leslie Browder, County
Executive, Planning and Budget

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE: Consider and take appropriate action on
budget amendments, transfers and discussion items.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:
Please see attached documentation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Please see attached documentation.

ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES: Please see attached documentation

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: Please see attached
documentation.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Leslie Browder — Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106
Leroy Nellis — Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106
Jessica Rio — Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106
County Judge’s Office, (512)854-9555

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials should be submitted as
a pdf to the County Judge's office, agenda@co.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next
week's meeting.



salazad
Typewritten Text
Item 20


BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND TRANSFERS

FY 2013
3/26/2013
AMENDMENTS
o~ =
= Z
5 2
Z
= =
w (&) S
58 % &
o) E =} o .
BA# ¥ R & & Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
Al 0001 Allocated Reserves $250,000.00 1
0001 Cap.Outlay Mtrl-Buildings 250,000.00
A2 0001 CAR Reserves $112,944.00 1
0001 Cap.Outlay Mtrl-Buildings $112,944.00
TRANSFERS
o =
2§
=
z =
= =
w (&) S
£8 &% &
o) E Q Qo .
BA# ¥ & & & Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
T1 0001 114800 521010 Cap.Outlay Mtrl-Bridges $350,000.00 1
0001 114800 522020 Cap.Outlay Mtrl-Buildings 350,000.00
OTHER
01

Approve cell phone allowance for position 30000002 in the County Judge's Office



PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

314 W. 11th Street
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court A

FROM:  Diana A. Ramirez, Assistant Budget Director - W)

DATE: March 20, 2013

RE: Request from Facilities Management Department for Funding for the Remodel of
the 10" Floor of 700 Lavaca Building

As part of the FY 13 budget process, FMD requested funding of $712,944 to renovate the 10"
floor of the 700 Lavaca Building in FY 13 based on a schedule approved by Commissioners
Court. PBO was not able to recommend funding for this project as part of the Preliminary
Budget pending action by the Commissioners Court on the lease agreement with Austin Suites.
Commissioners Court made a final decision on that lease issue on July 24, 2012. PBO was
supportive of funding this budget request once a final decision was made by Commissioners
Court.

Commissioners Court did not have an FMD budget hearing and during budget mark-up no FMD
unfunded budget requests were considered so this project was not included in FY 13 approved
capital budget. This was an oversight on the part of PBO and FMD.

On January 29, 2013, FMD brought an agenda item to Commissioners Court requesting that the
space available on the 10™ floor originally assigned to FMD be reassigned to the County
Auditor’s Office to accommodate the BEFIT staff moving from the Rusk Building to the 700
Lavaca Building. FMD reported that moving these staff by September 2013 is advantageous and
meets the Auditor’s Office growth projections through 2024. Commissioners Court approved this
change in space allocation.

As aresult of these actions, PBO and FMD met to discuss funding options for this approved
project since it was not included in the FY 13 Adopted Budget. The funding is proposed to come
from three sources: the FMD CAR budget, the reallocation of an earmark on the Allocated
Reserve, and CAR Reserve.

The FY 13 FMD CAR budget includes $350,000 for bridging documents for the North Airport
Road Campus that was rebudgeted from FY 12. In discussions with FMD, PBO and FMD
believe that bridging documents are not needed at this time given other options that are being
developed and will be presented to Court in the next several weeks. This funding is
recommended to be reallocated to the 10™ floor renovation.



The Allocated Reserve includes a $250,000 Earmark for a Facilities Management Best Practices
Review. PBO and FMD agree that this Earmark may be released and $250,000 in Allocated
Reserve can be used for the 10® floor renovation. The final $1 12,944 is recommended to come
from the CAR Reserve.

If Commissioners Court approves these funding sources, the balance in the Allocated Reserve six
months into the fiscal year will be $5,513,090 with Earmarks of $2,542,709 remaining against
that amount. The CAR Reserve balance will be $1,718,702 with Earmarks $1,407,300 remaining
against that amount.

If you have any questions about this request, please call me at 854-9694.

cc: Leslie Browder, Jessica Rio, Leroy Nellis, Travis Gatlin, PBO
Roger El-Khoury, John Carr, Amy Draper, FMD



floy ! jpet AN T e

yi0l eOBAET 00/ 0} eule3 sedjoeld jseq osesioy 000°052- | N\WHOOHd-QIANNS-NON { INVATTIH-LON oviL 020225 | 0000LLOVLL 1000 | 200000
U0 eoeAeT 00/ 0} Jleuley sedljoeld jseq ases|ey 000°0SZ- | WH90Hd-GIANNI-NON | INVAIT13H-LON (17498 010085 | 000000086} 1000| 100000
eupq 3xe ! Junowy {eso weiboid pepund Juelgjealyyound  way'wiwos) Jsjus)) spund poued jebpng pun4 auy
JuUSuwInoo
asn ooo_&N_ ﬂqom
| S50
BWENIXe |
uopejsibe Yl0} BoeAe 00/ 0} Yeuueq sedljoeld jseg ases|ey  Jxa] JepesH
me oqnd HoYoD) Jee A uosiad "dsey

€Z:62:5) ewl] uogeei) €102 ‘64 1N &jeq uojeed vi3dvaa 101810 ejeq [euuonippy

Aweg-a0g amg -olddyjeubuo aN3s $5820.d NW¥Ll - 1N ssedold

43'ysepies) €loc Jes ) |eosly | edAj jebpng

NVHL adA}'00Q 0 UOISIaA 1e6png adA} snjep

€102 ‘61 1N 8jeg-ooq €10¢ les )\ '30Qg ewAheq ‘aje) ebpng

0001 esly N4 pejsodald  smeys -o0(Q 61120000 tequinN "d0Q

61120000¥

Joquny 20 AUy 10} UOJBULIOJU] JOPLIH




Sy ool VY A\lll.. —

14 Y61 eoeAeT 00/ 10} 8AIesey Wod) Ix 621 L- | NWVHO0Ud-GIANNI-NON | INVATTIH-LON oviL 02Z0Zes| 1000008V L000| 200000
1i4 Yig| eoeAB 00/ 4O} BAIBSEY WOy X ¥¥6'ZL L- | NWWHO0Ud-GIANNI-NON | INVAITIH-LON ozhlL 0£008S| 000000086} 1000 | 100000
aul xe | junowly |esoT weiboid pepun Jjuelgiealyound  wey'wwon Jsjue) spun poled jebpng pun4 aur
t jusuinoso
asn bbb 21} _ ﬁﬂou.n__”
| saur
aweNxe L
uopesiba 14 Yi6| BoBART 00/ 10) OAIBSEY WO X X8 l1apesH
meT ollqng Hoyoo jes ) uosied ‘dsey

9¢Z:1€:Gl ewi} uonpessd €102 ‘6l J8N ejeq uopesld v¥3dvad Jojeal) ﬂﬂ@dlq@lqaﬂauq

Aweg-o0Qq amg olddyjeuibuo anas $8800.d NV¥Ll 10 ssedold

y3'yseDes ) €L0Z  Jee, [edsid | edA]jebpng

NVHL adA}20q 0 uoISIan 1ebpng adA] enjep

€10Z ‘61 JeN ejeq-ooQg €L0T Jes\'00Q swAey ‘ejey jebpng

0001 easy W4 peisodeld  smejs "o0Q 0£1L20000% 4equnN d0(Q

0£120000%

Jdquiny J0( A1u7 10J UOnRULIOJU] JIPBIH




02 vR verowl v VY

————y

U0l eoeART 00/ 10} 20Q Buibpug sndwed N woly 4x 000'05€- | WW¥90Hd-G3IANN4-NON | LINVAT13H-LON ovLlL 0202¢S | 1L000008%LL L000| 200000
oL eoeAeT 00, Joj 20Qq Buibpug sndwep N woy 1x 000°0S€- | NV¥90Hd-G3IANNS-NON | LNVATIIH-LON oviLL 0L0L2S| 1L000008YLL 1000 | 100000
eul Jxe junowy [eso weiboid pspuny Juelgjeslyound  we)|'wwo) Jejuas) spund polisd jebpng pun4 aur
| yuswinsog
asn 000'05 il
sauln
aweNIxa |
uoyejsibe Yi0} eoeae 0o/ 4o} ooq Buibpug sndwe) N woy 4 Ixe] tepesH
MET 2lIqnd HOY0?) Jes uosied "dsey
12:0L:60 ®wi] uohesald €102 ‘'0¢ ley sjeQ uonesl YH3dvid lojeald ]
Ajwe4-20q amg ‘olddyjeuibuo anN3s $8800.d NVl IN ss8d0.d
#3ysepiee A eLoe Jes ) |eosid | edAj1ebpng
NVYL adA} o0Q 0 uolsIan 1ebpng adA) enjep
€102 ‘61 JeN ejegooq €10¢ 1ea\'00(Q ewAed ‘eje) jebpng
0001 ealy N4 pejsodaid smejs '0oq 81120000 JequwnN "00Q

81120000%

JoquIny 0 AIJuj J0J UON)BULIOJU] JIPRIH




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste. 1560

P.0. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM: Aerin-Renee Toussaint, Budget Analyst
DATE: April 2, 2013
RE: Cell phone allowance

The County Judge’s Office is requesting to internally fund a monthly cellular allowance for a staff member
who uses their personal phone for County business.

The department commits to internally fund the cellular phone, and there is sufficient funding in the
department’s operating budget.

PBO is required to place the item on the Commissioners Court agenda in line with the Travis County Code,
Wireless Communications Policy.

PBO recommends approval of this request.

cc: Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge
Leslie Browder, County Executive, PBO
Jessica Rio, Budget Director, PBO
Melissa Velasquez, County Judge’s Office



SAMUEL T. BISCOE

COUNTY JUDGE

TRAVIS COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
700 LAVACA ST., SUITE 2.700

P.0.BOX 1748  AUSTIN, TEXAS 78767

(512) 854-9555

February 28, 2013
To: Commissioners Court
From: Melissa Velasquez, County Judge’s Office
Re: Cell phone allowance
The County Judge’s Office is requesting to internally fund a monthly cellular
allowance for a staff member (Position ID 30000002) who uses their personal
phone for work-related business. According to Travis County Code Chapter 39 of
the Wireless Communications Policy, PBO is required to place the item on the

Commissioners Court agenda.

PBO concurs with this request. No actual budget transfer is needed at this time
because there is sufficient funding in the appropriate line items.



Rev. 6-22-2010

Travis County Monthly Cellular Service Allowance REQUEST

FORM Pursuant to Travis County Code, Chapter 39, Wireless Communications Policy, I am
submitting this request for additions (A) or changes (C) of monthly cellular service allowances
withipyny Office/Department.

’ZB»o;rL 2 dB-¢?

Official/Department Head Signature and Date effective date

NOTE: All requests for new monthly allowances or increases to previously approved monthly
allowances must first go through PBO, then be processed through the Auditor's Office. Along
with this request form, a budget transfer sheet must be completed for a transfer of funds into line
items 2002 (6.2%), 2005 (9.64%), 2006 (1.95 POPS positions), 2007 (1.45%), and the remaining into
4107. Unless the allowance is for a limited time, the budget transfer used to fund the allowance
can only be made on an annualized permanent basis.

A cellular service monthly allowance is requested for (A - $10/mo $20/mo $30/mo
or C, Employee ID #, position title and slot number): Lo

Exe Asst, é’: . 00 oi g_

Lo l-guua ,E’b'#lﬁ.fﬂ, Elec.oficiel

b SO i N e R o N b B {

>
-
=
=
=
-

b N e T e SN e A o B |

Comments:

Reviewed by PBO

signature and date

Approved by Commissioner’s Court /@%’Wﬂ.@ 7 @-oc.;.q__

Date

Processed by Auditor's Office

signature and date

Return a copy to: Brad Bearden, Emergency & Wireless Communications Manager
Travis County Emergency Services Phone 854-4895 Fax 854-4786 Email
Brad.Bearden(@co.travis.tx.us



Allocated Reserve Status (580010)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$6,920,945 Beginning Balance
($10,000) TNR 10/16/12 |Clean Air Force 2013
($11,388) Various Various |Approved by CC for FY13 portion of ACC intem
program
($378,290) HHS 11/6/12 Parenting in Recovery Program
($1,881) TNR 11/13/12  |Constable Staffing
($135,679) Constable Pct. 1 11/15/12 |Constable Staffing
($10,000) County Attorney 11/20/12 |Legal Advisory Services
($240,179) HRMD 12/4/12 Benefits income adjustment
($12,537) Tax Office 12/11/12  |Reclassification of two positions
($7,067) JP Pct. 5 12/28/12 |DPS backlog-drivers license revocation
($80,000) TNR 1/22/13 East Metro Park Multi-Purpose Court
($46,900) TNR 1/29/13 Recycling Program
($11,700) Facilities 2/5/2013  |Move for Dist. Clerk to Gault basement
($190,642) County Attorney 3/12/2013 |County Attorney Litigation Staff
($21,592) ITS 3/12/2013 |County Attorney Litigation Staff
$5,763,090 Current Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against Allocated Reserve Previously Identified:

Amount

Explanation

($137,676)
($200,000)
($220,074)
($42,497)
($175,000)
($12,714)
($36,000)
($20,000)
($250,000)
($200,000)

($100,000)
($150,000)
($25,885)
($83,182)
($60,000)
($1,000,000)
($79,681)

Civil Courts — Drug Court Grant

Civil Courts Legally Mandated Fees — Attorney Fees & Other Court Costs
Criminal Courts — Veterans Court Grant

Criminal Courts — Bailiff to CPO transition Cost

Crim Cts Legally Mandated Fees — Atty Fees & Other Ct Costs for Capital Cases
CSCD — MSS Adjustments

District Clerk — Collections Software

Emergency Services — Hazardous Matenals Disposal

Facilities Management — Facilities Best Practices Review

General Admin — HUB Requirements Disparity Study ($35,595 funds from State,
restricted-use for this purpose)

Health & Human Services — PromoSalud Scholarships and Workforce Development
HRMD — Revised Tuition Reimbursement Policy

HRMD - ACC Internship Program

ITS — BEFIT Customer Support Analyst Il|

RMCR - Additional Postage

TCSO — Overtime

Constable Staffing

($2,792,709)

Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$2,970,381

Remaining Allocated Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures




Capital Acquisition Resources Account Reserve Status (580070)

CAR RESERVE TRANSFERS
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$2,813,944 Beginning Balance
($8,000) ITS 11/27/12 |IT Infrastructure for FMD Projects
($82,552) EMS 12/11/12 |Fire fighting aircraft
($649,975) ITS 1/15/13 |Data storage tapes
($58,040) Facilities 1/15/13 {Renovation of HMS Courthouse Rm118
($60,000) Facilities 1/15/13 |Gault HVAC renovation project
($42,283) TNR 1/29/13 |Technical Correction FY 12 Budget
Amendment

($46,306) Facilities 2/5/13 |Gault basement renovations-Dist. Clerk
($35,142) Facilities 2/19/13 |FFE for ongoing renovation of 700 Lavaca

$1,831,646 Current Reserve Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against CAR Reserves Previously Identified:

Amount Explanation

(817,300)(ITS Infrastructure for FMD Projects

(100,000)| Guardrail-New Installations
(90,000)|Failing Vehicles
(50,000)|Sidewalks-ADA Upgrades

(250,000)|FM 1626 ROW Purchases
(61,954)| Constable Staffing

wnrrunnnns,dgson

(38,046)| Replacement Boat Motors for Lake Unit

$ (1,407,300) Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$424,346 Remaining CAR Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures



Emergency Reserve Status (580120)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$2,016,924 Beginning Balance
$2,016,924 Current Reserve Balance

Fuel & Utility Reserve Status (580130)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$1,000,000 Beginning Balance
$1,000,000 Current Reserve Balance

Planning Reserve Status (580210)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$5,496,000 Beginning Balance
$5,496,000 Current Reserve Balance

Juvenile Justice TYC (580260,

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$418,959 Beginning Balance
$418,959 Current Reserve Balance

Smart Bldg. Facility Maintenance Reserve Status (580240)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$160,778 Beginning Balance
$160,778 Current Reserve Balance

IJS/FACTS Reserve Status (580160)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$2,164,795 Beginning Balance
($196,951) ITS 10/23/12 |OnBase Software
($717,746) ITS 11/6/12 |[CUC TechShare
($1,146,096) ITS 12/18/2012| TechShare

$104,002 Current Reserve Balance

\



Transition Reserve Status (580300)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$101,889 Beginning Balance
$101,889 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for State Cuts Status (580310)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$250,000 Beginning Balance
$250,000 Current Reserve Balance

Starflight Maintenance Reserve Status (580320)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$1,001,050 Beginning Balance
$1,001,050 Current Reserve Balance

1115 Waiver Reserve Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$1,000,000 Beginning Balance
$1,000,000 Current Reserve Balance

Interlocals Reserve Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation

$2,166,175 Beginning Balance
($1,483,173) Emergency Services 11/13/12 |Regional Radio
Service Interlocal
$683,002 Current Reserve Balance
Annualization Reserve Status (580200)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation

$65,768

Beginning Balance

$65,768 Current Reserve Balance




Salary Savings Reserve Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
$400,000 Beginning Balance
$400,000 Current Reserve Balance

Unallocated Reserve Status (580015)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation

$57,195,853 Beginning Balance
($2,302,015) EMS 12/11/12 |Reimbursement
Resolution
($2,941,500) ITS 12/11/12 |Reimbursement
Resolution
($877,000) TNR 12/11/12 |Reimbursement
Resolution
($901,912) FMD 12/11/12 |{Reimbursement
Resolution

$50,173,426 Current Reserve Balance






